5.3.3 Availability of fodder

Fodder is the major source of livestock nutrition in the study area. Livestock rearing

contributes directly to the income and health of the people. Similarly, dung and fodder

residues are the major sources of compost used to enrich farm soils. The average annual

consumption of fodder in the research area was 132.5 headload household-1 and the

average consumption rate was slightly higher for rich, medium and NDAG than poor

and DAG respondents (Table 5-9). The consumption of fodder in all respondent

households has decreased (average 22.8%) after CF. However, the amount decreased

was greater (although not significant) for DAG (31.6%) and poor (31.1%) households

than medium (21.3%), NDAG (18.3%), and rich (15.8%) respondents. Obviously, the

higher the number of livestock owned by the respondents, the higher the rate of fodder

consumption (r =.378, sig 2-tailed =.000).

Table 5-9: Consumption of fodder before and after CF from various sources

Availability of fodder before and after CF (headload household-1 year- 1
)

Respondents' status Before CF After CF Difference (after-before CF)

NF PF Total CF NF PF Total Difference
Test statistics

%
DAG 169.6 7.0 176.6 69.6 43.7 7.5 120.8 -31.6 F value= 2.697,

Social df=l, 139, sig
NDAG 149.1 20.I 169.2 77.8 28.5 32.0 138.3 -18.3 =.103

Poor 174.2 I.I 175.3 74.4 45.2 1.1 120.7 -31.l
F value= 5.74,

Economic Medium 153.7 15.5 169.2 70.6 41.1 21.5 133.2 -21.3 df=2, 138, sig

Rich 139.9 30.7 170.6 -15.8
=.280

80.1 14.5 49.0 143.6

Average 155.9 15.8 171.7 75.0 33.6 23.9 132.5 -22.8

Community, national, and private forests were the major sources of fodder. The

dependency upon PFs for fodder after CF increased in all social and economic classes

of respondents, except the poor. But the fodder dependency among the various sources

61

Chapter V: Results

varied with social and economic status of the respondents. For instance, PFs contributed

about 34% of fodder supply to rich people, while it was less than 1 % for the poor.

The perception of the respondents on the sub hypothesis "fodder is more sufficiently

available after CF" was rated on a five-point Likert scale. The majority of the